lies.15 By 2000, however, Pitney Bowes had grown to over 30,000 employ- 
ees and revenues in excess of $4 billion, compared to the sorry remnants 
of Addressograph, which had less than $100 million and only 670 employ- 
ees.16 For the shareholder, Pitney Bowes outperformed Addressograph 
3,581 to 1 (yes, three thousand five hundred and eighty-one times better). 

In 1976, a charismatic visionary leader named Roy Ash became CEO 
of Addressograph. A self-described "conglomerateur," Ash had previously 
built Litton by stacking acquisitions together that had since faltered. 
According to Fortune, he sought to use Addressograph as a platform to